Participants were purposively chosen for the study from four of the six public secondary 

schools located in the island’s rural areas as recommended by the Ministry of Education. Three 

Teachers’ Union Officials (n=3), three Ministry of Education Officials (n=3), and one hundred 

and sixty-three (N=163) school personnel made up the total number of participants (N = 169). 

These participants were selected based on their ability to provide rich insights into the research 

questions. 

To begin, possible informants were issued a total of one hundred and sixty-nine